Owner’s Manual
Outdoor Full-Motion Wall Mount

Model: DWM3270XOUT

ceeceeecsco |

Ceooeee0ee

200x200/300x200 70"
300x300/400x200 et
400x300/400x400

Espanol 9 * Francais 17 * Pycckun 25 * Deutsch 33

WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Register your product today and be automatically entered to win an ISOBAR® surge protector in our monthly drawing!
tripplite.com/warranty

LME’PQTE )

Excellence

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2020 Tripp Lite. All rights reserved.



Important Safety Instructions

/\ CAUTION

* Read the entire instruction manual before you start assembly and installation. If you have questions about any of
the instructions or warnings, contact Tripp Lite Support.

* Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability, causing possible injury.

* Mounts must be attached as specified in these instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious
personal injury.

» Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
* This product is designed to be installed on wood stud walls, solid concrete walls or brick walls.

* Ensure the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware
and components.

* Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN the mounting screws.

* This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.

* Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

IMPORTANT: Before beginning installation, be sure you have received all the parts listed below.
If any parts are missing or faulty, contact Tripp Lite for replacements.

Components

———

A Mount (x1) B Adapter Bracket (x2) C Hex Wrench (x1)
\— J




Package M
M-A M-B M-C M-D
M5x14 (x4) M6x14 (x4) M6x30 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
( 0) ) )
M-E M-F M-G M-H M-I
M8x50 (x4) D6 Washer (x4) D8 Washer (x4)  Small Spacer (x8) Large Spacer (x8)
Package W
)i 7
W-A W-B W-C
Tapping Screw (x4) Concrete Anchor (x4) Washer (x4)
Required for Installation
@
Stud finder Pencil Level Drill with Screwdriver

(for installation appropriate bits
on wood stud wall) (for installation type)



1a. Mount on Wood Stud Wall

[ 60 my ﬁ
FTren 1,
(=
/ l U ]@4.5 mm
(2 3/16")
1

Find and mark the
exact location of
mounting holes

Drill pilot holes

==z

Ensure holes are level

=l

o

A——=

Screw mount
into wall

/\  WARNING

Make sure that mounting screws are anchored into the center of the studs. Use of a stud finder is
highly recommended.

Installers are responsible to provide hardware for other types of mounting situations.

Installers must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the
equipment and all attached hardware and components.




1b. Mount on Solid Brick or Concrete Block

Find and mark the
exact location of
mounting holes

Drill pilot holes

=lzlz

Ensure holes are level

_«: U

<1
A=

Screw mount
into wall

/\ WARNING

When installing wall mount onto a concrete masonry unit (also known as a CMU or cinder block), verify

the actual concrete thickness is at least 1-3/8” (35 mm) in order to hold the concrete anchors. DO NOT
DRILL INTO MORTAR JOINTS! Be sure to mount the assembled wall-mount plate with the included concrete
anchors, D6 washers and anchor bolts onto solid sections of the blocks. The solid sections can generally

be found 1” (25 mm) toward the middle of the block from either end. An electric drill on a slow setting is
recommended to drill the hole rather than a hammer drill to avoid breaking out the back of the hole when
entering a hollow section.

The installer must verify the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the equipment and
all attached hardware and components.




2. Install Adapter Brackets

2a

v?%x% 4§

2b

Note: Choose appropriate screws, washers and spacers

(if necessary) according to the type of screen.

* Position the adapter brackets as close as possible to
the center of the display.

* Firmly secure the adapter brackets onto the display
using the screws and any other necessary hardware
components included with the unit.

A DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN SCREWS!




3. Hanging Display 4. Tighten Safety Bolts
Hang Display onto Tighten Safety Bolts /
the Mounting Plate H to Secure Display

/ @

@




Warranty and Product Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in material
and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product should prove defective in material or
workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, at its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE

OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.
EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS
WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations
on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you
may have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.)

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for
the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes no representation or
warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION
Visit tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You’ll be automatically entered into a drawing for a
chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.
Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice. Images may differ slightly from actual products.

TRIPPLITE ®

Excellence

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

20-06-295 93-3CC4_RevA

8



Manual del Propietario

Soporte de Pared para TV de Movimiento
Completo para Exteriores

Modelo: DWM3270X0OUT

ceeceeecsco |

iADVERTENCIA! Utilice siempre un ayudante o equipo de elevacion mecanico para levantar y colocar el
equipo con seguridad.

200x200/300x200 70"
300x300/400x200 MAXIMO
400x300 / 400x400

English 1 ¢ Francais 17 * Pycckun 25 ¢ Deutsch 33

Manufactura.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609, EE UU - tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2020 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados.

9



Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

/\ PRECAUCION

* Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de iniciar el ensamble y la instalacién. Si tiene preguntas sobre cualquiera de
las instrucciones o advertencias, péngase en contacto con el Soporte de Tripp Lite.

El uso con productos mas pesados que los pesos nominales especificados puede resultar en inestabilidad y causar posibles
lesiones.

* Los soportes deben instalarse como se especifica en estas instrucciones. La instalacion incorrecta puede causar danos o
lesiones personales graves.

* Se deben usar equipos de seguridad y herramientas adecuadas. Este producto debe ser instalado Unicamente por
profesionales.

* Este producto esta disenado para ser instalado en paredes con travesanos de madera, paredes de concreto solido o paredes
de ladrillo.

* Aseglirese de que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad el peso combinado del equipo y de todos los accesorios
y componentes instalados.

Use los tornillos de instalacién suministrados y NO APRIETE EN EXCESO los tornillos de instalacion.

Este producto contiene pequenas piezas que pueden ser un riesgo de asfixia si se ingieren. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del
alcance de los ninos.

» Compruebe a intervalos regulares (al menos trimestralmente) que el soporte esté bien instalado y sea seguro para usarse.

Lista de Partes

IMPORTANTE: Antes de comenzar la instalacion, asegurese de haber recibido todas las partes que se
enumeran a continuacion. Si faltara cualquier parte o estuviese danada, péngase en contacto con Tripp Lite para
solicitar reemplazos.

Componentes

———

A Soporte (x1) B Soporte Adaptador (x2) C Llave(Hle)Xf:lgonal
X
~ J

10




Lista de Partes

Paquete M
M-A M-B M-C M-D
M5x14 (x4) M6x14 (x4) M6x30 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
( 0) ) )
—/ —/
M-E M-F M-G M-H M-I
M8x50 (x4) Arandela D6 (x4) Arandela D8 (x4) Espaciador Pequeno Espaciador
(x8) Grande (x8)
Paquete W
“ _ ‘
§52)0)))2 7
W-A W-B W-C
Tornillo de Rosca (x4) g%%té%?op&% Arandela (x4)
Requerido para Instalacion
Localizador de Lapiz Nivel Perfore con Desatornillador
travesanos las brocas
(Para instalacion adecuadas (para el

en pared con travesafnos tipo de instalacién)
de madera) ipo de instalacion

11



1a. Instalacion en Pared con Entramado de Madera

ﬁl

@ 4.5 mm
[@ 3/16"

Encuentre y marque
la posicion exacta
de los orificios de

instalacion

Perfore los
orificios piloto

=lzlz

Aseglrese de que los
orificios estén nivelados

T

o

A——=

Atornille el
soporte en la
pared

/\ ADVERTENCIA

* Cerciérese que los tornillos de instalacién estén anclados en el centro de los montantes. Se recomienda usar
un detector de travesanos.

* Los instaladores son responsables de proporcionar los accesorios para otros tipos de soluciones de instalacion.

* Los instaladores deben verificar que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad la carga combinada del
equipo y de todo el hardware y componentes instalados.




1b. Instalacion sobre Ladrillos Solidos o Bloques de Concreto

=% ||a 10 mm
S, sz | (o 3/8"

Encuentre y marque la
posicion exacta de los
orificios de instalacion

Perforé los
orificios piloto

=lzlz

Aseglrese de que los
orificios estén nivelados

_«: U

<1
A=

Atornille el
soporte en la
pared

/\ ADVERTENCIA

* Al instalar un soporte de pared en una unidad de mamposteria de concreto (conocida también como CMU o bloques
de concreto), verifiqgue que el espesor real del concreto sea de al menos 35 mm [1 3/8”] a fin de que pueda sujetar
los taquetes para concreto. iINO TALADRE EN LAS UNIONES DE ARGAMASA! Aseglrese de instalar la placa de pared
ensamblada con los taquetes para concreto, arandelas D6 y tornillos de anclaje incluidos en las secciones solidas de

los bloques. Las secciones sélidas pueden encontrarse generalmente a 25 mm [1”] hacia el centro del blogue desde
cualquier extremo. Se recomienda utilizar un taladro eléctrico a baja velocidad para barrenar el orificio en vez de un
rotomartillo para evitar rotura de la parte posterior del orificio al entrar en una seccién hueca.

El instalador debe verificar que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad la carga combinada de todo el hardware
y componentes instalados.

13



2. Instale los Soportes del Adaptador

2a

v?%x% 4§

2b

Note: Elija los tornillos, arandelas y espaciadores

(si fueran necesarios) apropiados de acuerdo al tipo de

pantalla.

* Coloque los soportes adaptadores tan cerca como sea
posible al centro de la pantalla.

* Asegure firmemente los soportes adaptadores en
la pantalla usando los tornillos y cualquier otro
componente necesario incluido en la unidad.

A iNO APRIETE LOS TORNILLOS EN EXCESO!

14




3. Colocando la Pantalla

Cuelgue la Pantalla e
la Placa de Montaje H

EE’?@@

15

4. Apriete los Tornillos de

Seguridad

Apriete los Tornillos /
de Seguridad para
Fijar la Pantalla / @




Garantia

Garantia Limitada por 5 Anos

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta libre de defectos
en cuanto a materiales y mano de obra por un periodo de 5 anos a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Si el producto resulta
defectuoso en cuanto a materiales 0 mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o reemplazara el producto a
su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO INCORRECTO,
USO INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS A LA ESTIPULADA EN EL
PRESENTE. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS,
INCLUIDAS TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN CUANTO A DURACION

AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; ASIMISMO, ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS
INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duracién de una garantia y algunos
estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de danos incidentales o indirectos, de modo que es posible que las limitaciones
anteriores no se apliquen a usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y es posible que usted goce de otros
derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccién a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o seguro para
el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no garantiza la adecuacion de
estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion especifica.

TRIPP LITE

Mdnufac(urd

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609, EE UU - tripplite.com/support

20-06-295 93-3CC4_RevA

16



Manuel de l'utilisateur

Support mural extérieur a
mouvement complet

Modele : DWM3270XOUT

ceeceeecco |

AVERTISSEMENT! Toujours faire appel a un assistant ou utiliser de I'équipement de levage mécanique
pour soulever et mettre en place I'équipement.

200x200/300x200 177,8 cm
300x300/400x200 ('/N(IJAI;(O)
400x300/400x400 -

English 1 * Espanol 9 * Pycckun 25 ¢ Deutsch 33

2

Industrielle

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
Droits d'auteur © 2020 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.

17



Consignes de sécurité importantes

/\ MISE EN GARDE

e Lire le manuel d'instructions dans son intégralité avant de commencer l'assemblage et l'installation. Pour toute question
concernant les instructions ou les avertissements, communiquer avec le soutien de Tripp Lite.

* L'utilisation avec des produits plus lourds que les charges nominales indiquées risquerait de causer une instabilité et
possiblement des blessures.

* Les supports doivent étre fixés conformément a ces instructions. Une mauvaise installation risquerait de causer des
dommages ou des blessures graves.

* Utiliser de I'¢quipement de sécurité et des outils appropriés. L'installation de ce produit doit étre confiée uniqguement a
des professionnels.

* Ce produit est congu pour étre installé sur des murs avec des montants en bois, des murs solides en béton ou des murs
en briques.

 S'assurer que la surface d'appui va supporter sans risque la charge combinée de I'équipement et de tout matériel
et composant attachés.

* Utiliser les vis de montage fournies et NE PAS TROP SERRER les vis de montage.

* Ce produit contient de petits éléments qui pourraient présenter un risque d'étouffement en cas d'ingestion. Garder ces
éléments hors de la portée des enfants.

* Vérifier a intervalles réguliers que le support peut étre utilisé de fagon slre et sécuritaire (au moins tous les trois mois).

Liste des pieces

IMPORTANT : Avant de commencer linstallation, s'assurer d'avoir regu toutes les pieces mentionnées
ci-dessous. Si des pieces sont manquantes ou défectueuses, contacter Tripp Lite pour obtenir un remplacement.

Composants

———

A support (x1) B support d'adaptateur C clé hexagonale
NG (x2) (x1) )

18



Liste des pieces

Emballage M

(o (Jpomm (oommmmn ()

M-A M-D
M5 x 14 (x4) M6 x 14 (x4) M6 x 30 (x4) M8 x 30 (x4)
( 0) ) )
M-E M-F M-G M-H M-I
M8 x 50 (x4) Rondelle D6 (x4) Rondelle D8 (x4)  Petite entretoise  Grande entretoise
(x8) (x8)
Emballage W
)i 7
W-A W-B W-C
vis autotaraudeuse Ancrage a béton (x4) Rondelle (x4)
(x4)

Requis pour l'installation

@

Localisateur de Crayon Un niveau Perceuse avec Tournevis
montants des meches
(pour l'installation appropriees (pour
sur un mur avec des

montants en bois) le type d'installation)

19



1a. Montage sur des montants muraux

ﬁl

@ 4,5 mm
@ 3/16 po)

Trouver et marquer
I'emplacement exact des
trous de montage.

2

Percer des avant-trous.

=lzlz

S'assurer que les trous
sont au niveau.

Visser le
montage au
mur.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

S'assurer que les vis de montage sont ancrées au centre des montants. Il est
fortement recommandé d'utiliser un localisateur de montants.

Les installateurs sont responsables de fournir la quincaillerie pour tout autre type de situations de montage.

Les installateurs doivent s'assurer que la surface d'appui va supporter sans risque la charge combinée de
I'équipement et de tout le matériel et les composants attachés.




1b. Montage sur de la brique solide ou un bloc de béton

Trouver et marquer
I'emplacement exact des
trous de montage.

Percer des avant-trous.

==z

S'assurer que les trous sont
au niveau.

_«: U

<1
A=

Visser le
montage au
mur.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

* Lorsque le montage mural est installé sur un élément de magonnerie en béton (également appelé bloc de béton
ou « bloc de béton de machefer »), vérifier que I'épaisseur réelle du béton est d'au moins 35 mm (1-3/8 po) afin
gue le béton puisse supporter les ancrages a béton. NE PAS PERCER DANS LES JOINTS DE MORTIER! S'assurer
de monter la plague murale assemblée avec les ancrages a béton, les rondelles D6 et les boulons d'ancrage
inclus dans les sections solides des blocs. Les sections solides se trouvent habituellement a 25 mm (1 po) vers le
milieu du bloc a partir de chaque extrémité. Il est recommandé d'utiliser une perceuse électrique pour percer un
trou plutét qu'un marteau perforateur pour éviter d'endommager l'arriere du trou en présence d'un espace vide.

Linstallateur doit s'assurer que la surface d'appui supportera sans risque la charge combinée de I'équipement et
de tout matériel et composants attachés.

21



2. Installation des supports d'adaptateur

2a

“iug Vit
@
\

2b

Remarque : Choisir les vis, les rondelles et les

entretoises appropriées (le cas échéant) en fonction du

type d'écran.

* Positionner les supports d'adaptateur aussi prés du
centre de I'écran que possible.

* Retenir fermement les supports d'adaptateur sur
I'écran en utilisant les vis et tout autre composant de
quincaillerie nécessaire inclut avec l'appareil.

A NE PAS TROP SERRER LES VIS!

22



3. Suspendre l'écran 4. Serrer les boulons de sécuriteé.
Suspendre l'écran sur Serrer les boulons de /
la plaque de montage. sécurité pour retenir

I'écran en place. / @

EE"?@@

23



Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt de tous défauts
de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 5 ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le produit s'avere défectueux
en raison d'un vice de matériau ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur s'engage a réparer ou remplacer le
produit, a son entiére discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION,
D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N'ACCORDE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE
EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LA LOI EN
VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION,
SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES
DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, et certains Etats
ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions
susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez
avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'une compétence a l'autre.)

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant |'utilisation si cet appareil est approprié,
adéquat et slr pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations importantes, le fabricant
ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a l'aptitude ou l'adaptation de ces dispositifs pour une application spécifique.

TRIPP LITE %

Industrielle.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

20-06-295 93-3CC4_RevA

24



PykoBoAcTBO Nonb3oBatens

HaKknoHHO-NOBOPOTHbIN KPOHLUTEWUH ANg
HaCT@HHOro MOHTaXa BHe NOMeLleHus

Mopenb: DWM3270X0UT

ceeeeecco |

CeoeeeeC0OS

= \

BHUMAHWE! [ina 6e30nacHoro nofbema 1 Haanexalero pasmeLexna 060pyaoBaHua 06a3aTenbHo obpalLaiiTech 3a NOMOLLbHO WK NONb3YiiTech
rPy30n0AbEMHbIM 060pyA0BaHIEM.

e\ 200x200/300x200 0
Z ) 300x300/400%200 70"
400x300/400x400

English 1 * Espanol 9 ¢ Francais 17 * Deutsch 33

EAL

TRIPPLITE ®

KauecTsa,

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA « tripplite.com/support

OxpaHsetca aBTopckum npasom © 2020 Tripp Lite. Mepeneuatka 3anpeLyaetca.

25



BaxHble YKa3aHuUA No TeXHUKe 6e3onacHocTu

/N BHUMAHUE!

« [epen Hauanom cbopKky 1 YCTaHOBKIN BHUMATENbHO U3yuKTe BCe pa3zenbl pyKoBOACTBA. C BONPocamMu OTHOCUTENbHO ioBbIX YKa3aHuWii 1 npeaynpexaeHnil obpataiitecs B
cnyx6y nogaepxku komnaqum Tripp Lite.

« Wcnonb30BaHue AaHHOro MPUCNOCO6NEHIA C M3AENMAMIA, MACca KOTOPbIX NPEBBILIAET yKa3aHHbIA NPeieN, MOXeT NPUBECTY K NOTepe YCTORUMBOCTY C BO3MOXKHBIM
HaHeceH/eM TpaMmbl.

0 ernneHme KpOHLIJTeVIHOB [0JTXHO NPON3BOANUTLCA B COOTBETCTBIN C YKa3aHUAMU, N3JI0XKEHHDIMI B HACTOALLIEM PYKOBOACTBE. HEI'IpaBI/IJ'IbHaFI YCTaHOBKA MOXET NPUBECTY
K NPUYAHEHNIO MaTEPUANbHOIO ymepﬁa nni CyLeCcTBEHHOro Bpeaa 340p0Bbi0 nioaein.

«Heobxoanmo 1cnonb3oBaH1e 3alLUTHBIX CPEACTB N HaANeXaLLNX NHCTPYMEHTOB. YcTaHOBKa JaHHOT0 U3eNNA 0MKHA Npon3BOANTLCA TOJIbKO CneLinanucTamun.
« [laHHoe n3genve npeJHa3Ha4eHo AnA MOHTaXa Ha CTeéHaX C AePEBAHHBIM KapPKAaCOM, a TAKXe Ha CTEHaX 113 CNIOLLHOIo beToHa Kupnuya.

« Y6enuTech B TOM, UT0 ONOPHAsA NOBEPXHOCTb C 3aMaCOM BbIAEPXMT CYMMApHYH0 Harpy3Ky, C03/iaBaeMyto 060pyA0BaHMEM 1 BCEMI BXOAALLMMU B KOMMNEKT JieTanAMM
OCHACTKV 1 ipYTMIN KOMMOHEHTaMM.

« Ucnonb3yiite KpenexHble BIUHTbI, NOCTaBAAemble B komnnekTe, u HE MEPETATVBAWTE nx.

- [laHHoe n3penne COAEPXUT MeJTKIe AeTain, KOTOPbIE MOTYT BbI3BaTb YAYLLUbE B Cy4ae NpornatbiBaHksA. T feTanu CNiefyeT XpaHuTb B HEAOCTYNHOM AnA JAeTeli MecTe.

o PerynﬂpHo (He peXxe, yem pa3 B Tpn mecALa) nposepﬂme HafeXHOCTb KpenneHna KpOHI.LITel7IHa 11 6€30MaCcHOCTb €ro CMOb30BaHNA.

Komnnekrauus

BHUMAHMUE! Mepes Hauanom ycTaHoBKI yOeauTeCh B TOM, UTO BaMM NOJTYY€Hbl BCE A€TaNl COTNIACHO NPe/ICTaBNEHHOMY HIXE NEpeYHo.
B cnyuae oTcyTCTBUA WK NOBPEXAEHNS KaKiX-nbo AeTaneii 06paTuTech B komnanuto Tripp Lite Ans X 3ameHbl.

KomnoHeHTbI

e ——T—1— B

AY3en kpenneus (1 wr.) B lMepexoaHblil KpOHLUTEIAH (2 WT.) CKntoy wecturpanHbli (1 wr.)
G 54
26




YnakoBouHbIin KomnnekT M

(o (] (oommmmn ()

M-A M-B M-D
Bunt M5x14 (4 wr.) BuHT M6X14 (4 W) BuHT M6x30 (4 W) Bunt M8x30 (4 w.)
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ @ ©D
—_/ —/
M-E M-F M-G M-H M-|
BunT M8x50 (4 w.) lllaii6a D6 (4 wr.) [Llait6a D8 (4 wr.) lpocTaBka manas MpocTaBKa 6onbluas
(8wr) (8wr)

YnakoBouHbin komnnekt W

‘>‘ »H ‘
i = @

W-B W-C
(amopes3 (4 wr.) AHkep anq 6eToHa (4 wT.) [llaii6a (4 wr.)

Heo6xoanmo ana yctaHoBKM

@

lletektop KapaHpaw YpoBeHb [Qpenb ¢ OTBepTKa
HeoZHOpPOAHOCTel COOTBETCTBYOLLMMN
(ana moHTaXa cBepnamu

Ha CTeHe ¢ AepeBAHHbIM KapKacom) (cormacko THny MoHTax)

27



1a. KpenneHue K cTeHe ¢ AepeBAHHbIM KapKacom

VAN BHUMAHUE!

e
/ l U IQ4,5 MM
1

Onpepenute u pasmeTbre
TOYHOE MeCTONoNoXeHne
MOHTaKHbIX OTBEPCTUIA

2

Bblcsepnwre HanpaBnAawuiue oTtBepcrna

=gz

BbipoBHsaiiTe oTBepcTUA

MpuBuHTUTE
KPOHLITEIH K
cTeHe

Heobxoanmo obecneunTb BBEPTbIBaHUE KPENeXHbIX BUHTOB M0 LEHTPY 3eMEeHTOB KapKaca. C 3T0il Liefiblo HacToATEIbHO peKOMeHAYeTcA

ICMOMb30BaHKeE JeTEKTOPa HEOHOPOAHOCTEI.

0TBeTCTBEHHOCTb 3a 06ecneyeHre NoAXOAALLEel KPEI'IE)KHOIZ OCHACTKM Ana apyrux (Noco60B MOHTaa BO3/1araeTca Ha YCTaHOBLLNKa.

YcTaHoBIL MK 06A3aH y6€,£|,I/1TbC$I B TOM, YTO 0NOPHAA NOBEPXHOCTb C 3aMacoOM BbIAEPXUT CYMMaApPHYI0 Harpysky, co3iaBaemyio
060py}J,OBaHVIeM W BCEMI BXOAALLMMU B KOMNNEKT AETANIAMU OCHACTKI U APYTUMIA KOMMOHEHTAMMU.




1b. KpenneHue K cTeHe U3 CNIOLIHOIO KMPNMYa unu 6eToHHbIX 6110KOB

NS
]25 10 Mm
1
Onpepenute U pasmeTbre
TOYHOE MeCTOnosNoXeHune
MOHTaXXHbIX OTBEPCTUIA

Bblcsepnme Hanpasnawijne
oTBepcTna

=gl

BbipoBHsiiTe oTBepcTUA

_«: U

<1
A=

MpusunTUTE
KPOHLITEIH K
cTeHe

VAN BHUMAHUE!

[pu MOHTaXe HAaCTEHHOTO KPOHLLUTENHA Ha 6ETOHHDBIN CTPOMTENbHDIN 610K (M3BECTHBI Takxe Kak BCb nnn "wnakobeToHHbIA 6n0K") ybeputech

B TOM, 4TO GaKTMyeckas ToNLiMHa 6eToHa COCTaBNAET He MeHee 35 MM C Lienbio obecneyeHuA Haanexatueii dukcaunm aHkepoB Ana 6etoHa. HE
BbICBEP/IMBAWTE OTBEPCTHA B LLIBAX, 3AMONMHEHHbIX CTPOUTENbHbIM PACTBOPOM! MnacTuiy AnA HaCTEHHOTO KperneHna B cbope 06a3aTenbHO
CneflyeT MOHTUPOBATD C OMOLLbI0 NOCTaBAAEMbIX B KOMMNEKTE C Hell aHKepoB AnA 6eToHa, waitb D6 1 aHKepHbIX 601TOB B CMNOLIHBIX YacTAX 610KOB.

CnnoLwHble yacTi 06bIYHO HAXOAATCA Ha PACcCTOAHUM 25 MM OT Nto60ro U3 Kpaes 6/10Ka K ero LeHTpy. Bo n3bexxaHue paspyLieHua 3aHeii CTeHKN
0TBEPCTUA NpY NoNafaHU CBEPAa B NOMIYH0 YacTb, NA BbICBEPNUBAHUA OTBEPCTIA PEKOMEHAYETCA UCMNOJb30BaTh NEKTPUUECKYI0 ApeNb Ha Masoil
CKOPOCTM BpaLLeHnA BMecTo nepdopatopa.

YCTaHOBILMK 06513aH YOeANTLCA B TOM, UTO ONOPHAs MOBEPXHOCTb C 3aMacoM BbIAEPXKIT CYMMApPHYI0 Harpy3Ky, co3aaBaeMylo 060pyA0BaHMEM
BCEMM BXOAALUMMM B KOMNIEKT A€TAIAMM 0CHACTKN I APYTUMM KOMMOHEHTAMM.

29



2. YcTaHOBKA NepexofHbIX KPOHLUTEMHOB

2a

bt Vet
@
.....

2b

Mpumeuanue. Boibupaiite nogxoaALLMe BUHTDI, Wb 1 NPOCTaBKM

(Npv HeobXoANMOCTI) B COOTBETCTBIM C TUMOM JKpaHa.

« Pa3mecTute nepexoaHble KPOHLUTENHBI Kak MOXHO 611Ke K LieHTpy
aucnnes.

+ [IpoyHo npuKpenuTe nepexofHble KPOHLLTElHbI K AUCTel0 C NOMOLLbH
BUHTOB 1 NI0ObIX APYTX HE0OXOAMMBIX KpenexHbIX 31eMeHTOB,
NOCTaBSEMbIX B KOMMTIEKTE.

AHE NEPETATUBAVTE BUHTbI!

30



4.3ataKKa npeoXpaHuTeNbHbIX GonToB

HaBecbTe aucnnen Ha

3aTAHUTE NpeoXpaHUTeNbHbIe /
MOHTAXHYI0 NNACTUHY H 6ontbl ana (I)MKcaI.lMVI aucnnea
/ ®

+10°

-20°)

31



FapaHTHiiHble 0053aTeNnbCTBA

YcnoBua 5-neTHeil orpaHUYeHHOI rapaHTMm

lponaseL| rapaHTUpYeT OTCYTCTBIUE U3HAYaNbHBIX edeKTOB MaTepuana uin U3roToBEeHMs B TeUeHue 5 NeT ¢ MOMeHTa NepBOHAYaNbHON NOKYNKN AHHOTO U3AeNua npu
YCIOBWY €T MCMIONb30BaHMA B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMI NPUMEHUMBIMIA K HeMy YKa3aHUAMIA. B cnyuae nposBneHus kakux-nubo fedekToB matepuana Unm U3rotoBneHns B
TeueHue yKazaHHoro nepuoga MpoaaseL) 0CyLUeCTBAAET PEMOHT UN 3aMeHy JaHHOTO U3eNUA UCKNIOUUTENBHO N0 CBOEMY YCMOTPEHMUIO.

JEACTBIE HACTOALLIER TAPAHTMW HE PACIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CNTYYAW ECTECTBEHHOIO U3HOCA UMW NOBPEMIEHNA B PE3YNILTATE ABAPUY, HEHALTEMALLETO
CMONb30BAHA, HAPYLLEHVA MPABIM SKCTIYATALLAW W XATATHOCTW. NPOABEL| HE MPEAOCTABNAET HUKAKIX ABHO BbIPAMEHHbBIX TAPAHTUIA 3A MCKMIOYEHVEM
MPAMO U3NOXEHHON B HACTOALLEM JIOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKMIOYEHWEM CIYYAEB, SAMPELLEHHBIX AEACTBYIOLLIMM 3AKOHOAATENLCTBOM, BCE NOJPA3YMEBAEMBIE
TAPAHTIW, BKTIOYASA BCE TAPAHTUI MPUTOAHOCTI ANA NMPOLAMM MW CMONB30BAHUA MO HASHAYEHNIO, OTPAHUYEHDI 10 MTPOJOMKUTENBHOCTY AEACTBIA
BbILLIEYKA3AHHBIM TAPAHTUIHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, 113 HACTOALLIE/ TAPAHTIM ABHBIM OBPA30M WUCKIOYAKOTCA BCE MOBOYHDIE, CTYYAHBIE U KOCBEHHbIE
YBbITKN. (B HekoTopbIx LuTaTax He AOMYCKAeTcA BBEAEHUE OTPaHNYeHUIl Ha MPOAOIMKUTENbHOCT AeliCTBIA TeX UK UHbIX N0Apa3yMeBaeMblX rapaHTHil, a B HEKOTOPbIX

- UCKIIIOYEHMe NN orpaHinyeHIne pa3mepa nobOYHDIX U1 KOCBEHHBIX YOLITKOB. B 3TUX Cyyasx BbILLEM3N0XEHHbIE OFPAHUUYEHNA UK UCKAKUEHNA MOTYT Ha Bac He
PacnpoCTpaHATLCA. HacToALan rapaHTua NPeAoCTaBAAET KOHKPETHbIE lopuaMYecKine NPaBa, a Habop ApyriX NPaB MOXKET ObITb Pa3NMUHBIM B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT OPUCAUKLIN).

BHUMAHWE! lo Hauana ncnonb3oBaHuA JaHHOTO YCTPOICTBA NONb30BaTENb A0IKeEH YOeAUTbCA B TOM, UTO OHO ABAAETCA MPUrOAHBIM, COOTBETCTBYHOLLM UK Ge30NacHbIM
ANA NpeAnonaraemoro npuMeHeHnsa. B ceA3un ¢ 6onbLumMm pa3Hoobpasnem KOHKPETHDBIX PUMeHEeHNIA NPON3BOAUTEND He AAeT KaKux-Nnbo 3aBepeHuil Unn rapaHTuii
OTHOCUTENbHO NPUTOAHOCTY AAHHDIX U3AENMIA AN1A KAKOTO-NMO0 KOHKPETHOrO MPUMEHEHIA AU X COOTBETCTBIUA KaKUM-NIMBO KOHKPETHBIM TpehOBaHMAM.

KavecTsa

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

20-06-295 93-3CC4_RevA

32



Benutzerhandbuch

Volibewegliche Wandhalterung
fur den AufSenbereich

Modell: DWM3270XOUT

ceeeeecco |

= \

WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie eine mechanische Hebevorrichtung, um das Gerat sicher anzuheben und zu
positionieren.

2\ 200x200/300x200 70"
%) 300x300/400x200 i

400x300/400x400

English 1 * Espanol 9 ¢ Francais 17 * Pycckun 25

Excellence

LME’PQTE )

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2020 Tripp Lite. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

33



Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

/\ VORSICHT

* Lesen Sie das gesamte Handbuch, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen zu
dieser Anleitung oder diesen Warnhinweisen bitte an den Tripp Lite Support.

* Die Verwendung mit Produkten, die schwerer als die angegebenen Nenngewichte sind, kann zu Instabilitat und damit zu Verletzungen
flhren.

* Halterungen mussen wie in dieser Anleitung angegeben angebracht werden. Eine unsachgemafe Installation kann zu Schaden oder
schweren Verletzungen fuhren.

* Es sind Sicherheitseinrichtungen und geeignete Werkzeuge zu verwenden. Dieses Produkt sollte nur von Fachleuten installiert werden.

Dieses Produkt wurde fur die Montage an Holzwandbalken, Massivbetonwanden oder Backsteinwanden entwickelt.

* Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des Gerats sowie das zugehorige Material und samtliche
zugehodrigen Komponenten tragen kann.

 Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Befestigungsschrauben und ziehen Sie die Befestigungsschrauben NICHT ZU FEST an.

* Dieses Produkt enthalt Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken zu Erstickungsgefahr flhren konnen. Diese Teile von Kindern fernhalten.

* Stellen Sie in regelméigen Abstanden (mindestens alle drei Monate) sicher, dass die Wandhalterung sicher angebracht ist.

WICHTIG: Bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle unten aufgefuhrten Teile
erhalten haben. Wenn Teile fehlen oder fehlerhaft sind, wenden Sie sich an Tripp Lite, um Ersatzteile zu erhalten.

Komponenten

———

A Befestigung (x1) B Adapterwinkel (x2) C Sechskantschlussel
g (x1) J
34




Paket M

(o (] (oommmmn ()

M-A M-D
M5x14 (x4) M6x14 (x4) M6x30 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
( 0) ) )
M-E M-F M-G M-H M-|
M8x50 (x4) D6 Beilagscheibe ~ D8 Kleiner Abstandhalter Grofer
(x4) Beilagscheibe (8 %) Abstandhalter
(x4) ®)
Paket W
)i 7
W-A W-B W-C
Blechschrauben (x4) Betonbolzen (x4) Beilagscheibe
(4 x)

Fuir die Installation erforderlich

@

Balkensucher Bleistift Wasserwaage Bohren Sie Schraubenzieher

(fur die Montage mit den (far
an Holzbalkenwénden) den Installationstyp)

geeigneten Bohrern

35



1a. Befestigen am Holzwandbalken

ﬁl

]fa 4,5mm
(2 3/16")

Markieren Sie die
exakte Position der
Befestigungslocher

2

Bohren Sie Fiihrungslocher

=ziz

Stellen Sie sicher,
dass die Locher eben sind

Schrauben Sie
die Halterung in
die Wand ein

/A WARNUNG

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Balken verankert sind. Wir
empfehlen die Verwendung eines Balkensuchers.

FUr andere Befestigungsarten muss das Material vom Monteur bereitgestellt werden.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des
Gerats sowie das zugehoérige Material und samtliche zugehdérigen Komponenten tragen kann.




1b. Befestigung an Ziegelsteinen oder Betonblocken

Markieren Sie die
exakte Position der
Befestigungslocher

Bohren Sie Fiihrungslocher

=ziz

Stellen Sie sicher,
dass die Locher eben sind

_«: U

<1
A=

Schrauben Sie die
Halterung in die
Wand ein

VAN WARNUNG

* \ergewissern Sie sich bei einer Montage der Wandhalterung an Betonmauerwerk (auch Betonschalstein genannt),
dass der eigentliche Beton mindestens eine Starke von 35 mm (1-3/8 Zoll) fur die Befestigung des Betonankers
bietet. NICHT IN MORTELFUGEN BOHREN! Achten Sie darauf, die montierte Wandhalterungsplatte mit den
beiliegenden Verankerungen, D6 Beilagscheiben und Verankerungsbolzen an den massiven Teilen der Blocke zu

montieren. Die massiven Teile befinden sich in der Regel von jedem Blockende aus 25 mm (1”) zur Mitte hin. Wir
empfehlen beim Bohren des Loches die Verwendung einer elektrischen Bohrmaschine auf geringer Stufe (statt einer
Schlagbohrmaschine), um zu vermeiden, dass beim Eintritt in einen Hohlraum die Rickseite des Bohrloches einbricht.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des Gerats sowie das zugehorige Material und
samtliche zugehdrigen Komponenten tragen kann.

37



2. Montage der Adapterhalterungen

2a

w%ﬂ%

2b

Hinweis: Verwenden Sie

ggf. die fUr diesen Bildschirmtyp geeigneten Schrauben,

Beilagscheiben und Abstandhalter.

* Positionieren Sie die Adapterhalterungen so nah wie
moglich an der Mitte des Bildschirms.

e Schrauben Sie die Adapterhalterungen unter
Verwendung der Schrauben und aller anderen
notwendigen Befestigungsteile, die mit der Einheit
mitgeliefert werden, sicher am Bildschirm fest.

A Ziehen Sie die SCHRAUBEN NICHT ZU FEST an!

38



3. Hangendes Display

Den Bildschirm in

die Montageplatte
einhangen

39

4. Sicherheitsschrauben
festziehen

Sicherheitsbolzen /
festziehen, um den
Bildschirm zu sichern / @




5-Jahres-Garantie

Der Verkaufer garantiert flr einen Zeitraum von funf Jahren ab Kaufdatum, dass das Produkt weder Material- noch
Herstellungsfehler aufweist, wenn es gemar aller zutreffenden Anweisungen verwendet wird. Wenn das Produkt in diesem
Zeitraum Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, kann der Verkaufer diese Fehler nach eigenem Ermessen beheben oder
das Produkt ersetzen.

DIE NORMALE ABNUTZUNG ODER BESCHADIGUNGEN AUFGRUND VON UNFALLEN, MISSBRAUCH ODER UNTERLASSUNG
WERDEN VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT. AUSSER DEN NACHSTEHEND AUSDRUCKLICH DARGELEGTEN
GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN UBERNIMMT DER VERKAUFER KEINERLEI GARANTIE. AUSSER WENN VON DEN GULTIGEN
GESETZEN UNTERSAGT, SIND ALLE IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLE GARANTIEN FUR DIE
GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG AUF DIE OBEN FESTGELEGTE GARANTIEDAUER BESCHRANKT. DIESE GARANTIE
SCHLIESST AUSDRUCKLICH ALLE FOLGESCHADEN UND BEILAUFIG ENTSTANDENEN SCHADEN AUS. (Da einige Lander

den Ausschluss oder die Beschrankung von Folgeschaden oder beildufig entstandenen Schaden sowie den Ausschluss von
implizierten Garantien oder die zeitliche Beschrankung einer implizierten Garantie untersagen, sind die oben genannten
Beschrankungen flr Sie moéglicherweise nicht zutreffend. Diese Garantie gibt Innen bestimmte Rechte. Sie haben jedoch
mdglicherweise andere Rechte, die abhangig von der Gerichtsbarkeit variieren kénnen.)

WARNUNG: Der Benutzer muss vor der Verwendung Uberprifen, ob das Gerat fur den beabsichtigten Zweck geeignet und
angemessen ist und ob der Einsatz sicher ist. Da die Anwendungen variieren kdnnen, dbernimmt der Hersteller keine Garantie
bezlglich der Eignung dieser Gerate fur einen bestimmten Verwendungszweck.

Excellence

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

20-06-295 93-3CC4_RevA

40



